THE TOWN of LA VALLE

MAILBOX REPAIR/REPLACEMENT POLICY

A. POLICY

- 1) Intent. The intent of this policy is to establish a uniform process to replace or reimburse residents for damage to mailboxes due to snow removal operations. The Town of Lavalle primary obligation is to ensure that its roadways are as clear as possible of snow or ice. It is also understood that most mailboxes are located within the public right of way, and therefore while fulfilling the primary objective; mailboxes may be unintentionally and unavoidably damaged. This policy assumes there is a shared responsibility between the Town of La Valle and the homeowner when mailboxes located in the public right-of-way are damaged during snow removal operations. In recent years, property owners have begun to install more expensive decorative mailboxes and support structures. In addition, the use of plastic mailboxes that are more easily damaged has increased. The purpose of this policy is to outline the circumstances under which the Town of La Valle will replace private mailboxes or reimburse owners who wish to install different and/or more expensive replacements that the Town of La Valle will provide.
- 2) Eligibility for Reimbursement. In order for a damaged mailbox to be eligible for replacement or reimbursement, the following conditions must be met:
- a) The damaged mailbox and /or post must meet the requirements of the U.S. Postal Service in regard to construction and location.
- b) The damaged must have been caused by direct contact with the Town of La Valle's equipment. The Town of La Valle will not repair or replace mailboxes or posts damaged solely by snow thrown by the Town of La Valle plowing or removal equipment.
- c) The property owner must notify the Town of La Valle within seven days of the date the damage occurred, unless the property owner/tenant/or individual responsible for the property was out of town, the damage must be reported to the Town of La Valle within seven days of the individual's return.
- d) The "Mailbox & Post Damage Notification" Form must be completed and signed by the resident filing the claim and subsequently approved by the Public Works Manager.

B. PROCEDURE

1) Reimbursement Procedure. In the event that a mailbox and/or its support post is damaged or destroyed by direct contact with The Town of La Valle equipment engaged in snow plowing

or snow removal operations and satisfies the other criteria noted above, the Town of La Valle will offer the owner of the property the choice of one of the following options:

- a) The Town of La Valle will furnish and install a standard replacement post and/or mailbox selected by the Town of La Valle. Standard mailbox replacement includes light sheet metal or plastic construction mailboxes conforming to the requirements of the U. S. Postal Service. The standard post will be a 4x4 treated wood post.
- b) Where a more expensive decorative mailbox/post is involved, or where the property owner simply wants to erect a different mailbox than the mailbox is offered by the Town of La Valle, the Town of La Valle will offer the property owner the option of reimbursement in an amount of \$25.00. The replacement mailbox and post must be in compliance with the United States Postal Regulations.

2) Public Works Responsibilities.

- a) The Public Works Manager shall review the established reimbursement to be provided in accordance with the policy above. This reimbursement amount shall be no more the \$25.00.
- b) The Public Works Division shall install a new box and/or post for all eligible residents requesting and approved for same. Where this work cannot be performed within seven days for any reason, including but not limited to frozen ground, The Division shall either make temporary repairs or provide a temporary mailbox installation sufficient to allow the postal service to resume mail delivery.
- c) Where reimbursement has been requested for a different or more expensive decorative mailbox and the presence of frozen ground or other factors make installation impractical, the Public Works Division shall also install a temporary box and/or post as outline above.
- d) The Public Works Manager shall periodically review this policy and, when necessary, recommend changes or revisions to the Town of La Valle.

TOWN of LA VALLE

MAILBOX DAMAGE

REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

It is the <u>Town of La Valle Township's Policy</u> to reimburse property owners, up to <u>\$25.00</u> for mailbox damage, or repaired by the <u>Town Public Works</u> only when the mailbox is actually damaged by the plow or truck. No reimbursement will be paid when damage occurs from snow discharge by the plow. We will evaluate each occurrence of mailbox damage individually.

Complainant:			Date		
Address:			Phone#		
Time Received					
Date of Incider	nt:		andre to recongress	☐ Photographs provided	
Details of Incid	ent:	- Marie - Mari	Marie Company Microsoft Company Company		
Complaint Rec	eived By				
		☐ Police Dept.			
			DISPOSITION		
No reimburs	ement will be m	ade			
Damage war	rants reimbursei	ment			
Comment:					
Complaint inve					
Payment author	orized by:		Date		
		PAYM	ENT INFORMATIO	N	
***************************************		Amount \$		Date	
Repaired					
			Signature o	of Public Works	